



Dauphin County invites your participation in the development of its 2022-2026 Consolidated Plan, the 2022 Annual Action Plan, and an Analysis of Impediments to Fair Housing, which identifies fair housing issues and recommends solutions.

What is the Consolidated Plan?

It is a planning document that identifies the affordable housing and community development needs in Dauphin County outside of Harrisonburg for the next five years.

Why is the County preparing this plan?

Annually, the County receives Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) and HOME Investment Partnerships (HOME) funds from the U.S. Department of Housing & Urban Development (HUD). To continue receiving these funds, the County must identify and prioritize its affordable housing and community development needs, then explain how it will address these needs through local projects.

What types of projects has the County used these funds for in the past?

In Program Year 2020, the County constructed six affordable town homes for purchase, restored multiple roadways, sidewalks, and installed curb cuts and ADA ramps. The Country also installed a digital communication sign which advises commuters of community news such as flooding hazards, and replaced piping between three treatment plants which improved water quality to hundreds of families, among other activities.

Who benefits from these projects?

Individuals and households can qualify by their income. For example, the total income for a household of four persons must be below \$67,900 for the household to qualify for one of the projects or programs offered.

How can I participate in this process?

There are several ways you can provide input. These are listed on the back of this sheet.

Who can I contact for more information?

If you have any questions contact Doug Brown, Deputy Director, Dauphin County Office of Community & Economic Development by phone at 717-780-6253 or email dbrown@dauphinc.org

ONLINE SURVEY

Take our survey at https://www.surveymonkey.com/r/PWQVFJD by October 31, 2021.

PUBLIC MEETINGS

Attend one of the following public meetings:

Monday, October 18th, 2021, at 10:00 AM https://global.gotomeeting.com/join/386534885

Monday, October 25th, 2021, at 6:00 PM https://global.gotomeeting.com/join/899337365

Dauphin County provides its programs and services in a nondiscriminatory manner and is an Equal Opportunity Employer. The County also encourages minority and women-owned businesses to submit bids and proposals for CDBG Program and HOME Program contracts. For further information and for language translation services, contact the Doug Brown, Deputy Director, Dauphin County Office of Community & Economic Development by phone at 717-780-6253.

